IAS 37: The variation in the deferred tax amount
results from an increase in the provision for paid
holiday leave as well as a provision for 10 years
work recognition The variation registered in 2007
is due mainly to the latter of these provisions.

IAS  12: Changes in the amount of deferred tax
in relation with IAS 12 of € -243.1 thousand is

in essence due to the variation of losses carried
forward. which were incurred by the various
Group companies under LuxGAAP. They have been
determined in accordance with the Grand-Duchy
of Luxembourg’s tax laws.

IAS 19: The increase in provisions for pension
benefits calculated in the consolidated accounts
using methods prescribed by this standard but not
provided for under LuxGAAP explain the change of
the deferred tax asset.

€ thousands 2007 2006

IAS 39 9 250.8 2 739.8

IAS 19 814.4 556.9

Total 10 065.2 3 296.7

Deferred tax related to items debited or credited directly to equity can be detailed as follows:

Notes to the consolidated accounts - Foyer S.A. • 107

4. Deferred tax credit

The following table shows deferred tax credits according to their source:

€ thousands IAS 39 IAS 37 IAS 19 IAS 12 IFRS 5 Total

Beginning of the year
2006   18 115.8   19 579.1   326.1   11 116.5   66.0   49 203.5

Variation of consolidation
perimeter and other
variations

  4.9   -   -   -   -   4.9

Debit/credit to profit and
loss account   2 193.2   4 020.5   -   9 209.1   - 66.0   15 356.8

Debit/credit to the
valuation reserve   2 739.8   -   -   -   -   2 739.8

End of year 2006   23 053.7   23 599.6   326.1   20 325.6   -   67 305.0

Beginning of the year
2007   23 053.7   23 599.6   326.1   20 325.6   -   67 305.0

Debit/credit to profit and
loss account - 3 661.5   3 394.0   -   - 759.0   -   - 1 026.6

Debit/credit to the
valuation reserve - 578.0   -   -   -   -   - 578.0

End of year 2007   18 814.2   26 993.6   326.1   19 566.6   -   65 700.4

IAS 39: The movement of deferred tax credits
under IAS 39 represents the deferred tax
generated by the increase in the fair value of
financial assets.

IAS 37: The movement as at 31 December is the
result of the cancellation of the variation in the
equalisation provision recorded as a liability under
LuxGAAP but which is not recognised by IFRS.

IAS 12: The movement recorded at 31 December
is the result of cancellation of the variation in the

“special items with a share in reserves” entry
recorded under LuxGAAP.

IFRS 5: As the “Kirchberg” building was
reclassified as a non-current asset held for sale,